The difference between the opening and closing balances of the Company’s contract liabilities primarily results from
the timing difference between the Company’s performance and the customer’s payment. Contract liabilities relate to the
Plant Nutrient business for payments received in advance of fulfilling our performance obligations under our customer
contracts. Contract liabilities are built up at year-end and through the first quarter as a result of payments in advance
of fulfilling our performance obligations under out customer contracts in preparation for the spring planing season.
The contract liabilities are then relieved as obligations are met through the year and begin to build in preparation for a
new season as we approach year-end.

66

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-K

119

Impact of New Revenue Guidance on Financial Statement Line Items
The following table compares the balance sheet, as of December 31, 2018, to the pro forma amounts had the previous
guidance been in effect:

Balance Sheet

December 31, 2018

(in thousands) As Reported ASC 606
Impact

Pro forma as if
the previous
accounting
guidance was
in effect

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash $22,593 $— $22,593
Accounts receivable, net 207,285 — 207,285
Inventories 690,804 74 690,878
Commodity derivative assets - current 51,421 — 51,421
Other current assets 51,095 (114 ) 50,981
Other noncurrent assets 370,309 — 370,309
Rail Group assets leased to others, net 521,785 (22,709 ) 499,076
Property, plant and equipment, net 476,711 — 476,711
   Total assets 2,392,003 (22,749 ) 2,369,254
Short-term debt and current maturities of long-term debt 226,589 (4,842 ) 221,747
Trade and other payables and accrued expenses and other current liabilities 541,581 — 541,581
Commodity derivative liabilities - current 32,647 — 32,647
Customer prepayments and deferred revenue 32,533 — 32,533
Commodity derivative liabilities - noncurrent and Other long-term liabilities 33,073 — 33,073
Employee benefit plan obligations 22,542 — 22,542
Long-term debt, less current maturities 496,187 (29,177 ) 467,010
Deferred income taxes 130,087 3,492 133,579
   Total liabilities 1,515,239 (30,527 ) 1,484,712
Retained earnings 647,517 7,778 655,295
Common shares, additional paid-in-capital, treasury shares, accumulated other
comprehensive loss and noncontrolling interests 229,247 — 229,247

   Total equity 876,764 7,778 884,542
   Total liabilities and equity $2,392,003 $(22,749 ) $2,369,254

Total reported assets were $22.7 million greater than on the pro forma balance sheet, which assumes the previous
guidance remained in effect as of December 31, 2018. This was largely due to the Rail Group assets that were
recorded on the balance sheet on January 1, 2018 as part of the cumulative catch-up adjustment upon the adoption of
ASC 606.

Total reported liabilities were $30.5 million greater than on the pro forma balance sheet, which assumes the previous
guidance remained in effect as of December 31, 2018. This was largely due to the financing obligation and deferred
taxes related to the Rail Group assets that were recorded on the balance sheet on January 1, 2018 as part of the
cumulative catch-up adjustment upon the adoption of ASC 606.

67

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-K

120

The following table compares the reported condensed statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018,
to the pro forma amounts had the previous guidance been in effect:

Statement of Operations

December 31, 2018

(in thousands) As Reported ASC 606
Impact

Pro forma as if
the previous
accounting
guidance was in
effect

Sales and merchandising revenues $3,045,382 $701,437 $3,746,819
Cost of sales and merchandising revenues 2,743,377 703,358 3,446,735
Gross profit 302,005 (1,921 ) $300,084
Operating, administrative and general expenses 257,872 — $257,872
Asset impairment 6,272 — $6,272
Interest expense 27,848 (1,563 ) $26,285
Other income:
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net 27,141 — $27,141
Other income, net 16,002 — $16,002
Income (loss) before income taxes 53,156 (358 ) $52,798
Income tax provision 11,931 (89 ) $11,842
Net income (loss) 41,225 (269 ) $40,956
Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interests (259 ) — $(259 )
Net income (loss) attributable to The Andersons, Inc. $41,484 $(269 ) $41,215

The following summarizes the significant changes on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations
for the year ended December 31, 2018 due to the adoption of ASC 606 on January 1, 2018 compared to the results that
would have been reported if the Company had continued to recognize revenues under ASC 605:

•

While grain origination agreements, and their related sales contracts, will be accounted for under ASC 815, the
Company is still required to evaluate the principal versus agent guidance in ASC 606 to determine whether realized
gains or losses should be presented on a gross or net basis in the consolidated statements of operations upon physical